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  Credit Update | 04 February 2026 

Vasakronan AB 

Q4 25: Steady sailing in continued headwinds 

Vasakronan’s Q4 25 report illustrated a continued demanding Swedish office rental 

market, marked by negative net letting and rising vacancies. While operating 

fundamentals are likely to remain difficult in the short term, we see this negative 

factor as sufficiently mitigated by Vasakronan’s solid balance sheet, strong asset 

quality, and indirect government ownership. In our view, Vasakronan’s bonds are 

trading at fair levels relative to peers. We maintain our Marketweight 

recommendation. 

Vasakronan’s YTD rental income and NOI decreased by -1% and -2% y/y in a 
comparable portfolio, impacted by higher vacancies. The office rental market remains 
challenging, as illustrated by a negative SEK161m net letting in the quarter (burdened 
by already-known terminations of tenants TV4, Ramboll and the Swedish Economic 
Crime Authority). Occupancy stood at 87.7% at quarter-end, down from 87.9% in Q3 
25 and 89.1% a year earlier. Looking ahead, we foresee a continued upward pressure 
on vacancies in the short term. At the same time, the Swedish economy is improving 
which in due time should support a rebound of the office sector.  

Vasakronan’s property value changes amounted to negative SEK1.2bn in the quarter. 
The value declines, which represent -0.6% of property values, were the company’s 
largest negative value adjustments since Q4 23. The company did not provide any 
details in terms of the quarterly value adjustment, but stated that approximately 20% 
of the full-year write-downs were related to changed yield requirements, with the 
remaining 80% driven by changed assumptions on factors such as rent levels and 
occupancy. Among Vasakronan’s four cities of operations, Stockholm saw the largest 
negative value change. 

Despite the lower property values, Vasakronan’s reported LTV remained steady q/q 
at 40%. Our adjusted net LTV was largely unchanged at 42.5% (Q3 25: 42.4%). In our 
forecast through 2027, we expect the adjusted metric to remain at around 42%.  

Vasakronan’s reported ICR declined slightly to 3.6x from 3.7x in Q3 25. Our adjusted 
ICR amounted to 3.4x (Q3 25: 3.5x) and remains strong relative to peers. We expect 
the metric to decline slightly to 3.3x in 2026-27E.  

Our adjusted net debt/EBITDA estimate is comparatively strong, and we expect it to 
remain at about 11–12x in 2026-27E.  
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This document is intended for institutional investors and is not subject to all the independence and disclosure 
standards applicable to debt research reports prepared for retail investors 

Important disclosures and certifications are contained from page 8 of this report. 
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Profitability (SEKm) 

 

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research 

 

Financial metrics (SEKm) 

 

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research 
 

SEKm Q4 24 Q1 25 Q2 25 Q3 25 Q4 25

Rental income 2 399 2 331 2 338 2 380 2 454

EBITDA (rep.) 1 796 1 653 1 682 1 773 1 771

Net income 1 176 310 1 456 1 286 -38

Investment properties 178 183 177 786 179 551 182 076 181 812

Total debt 82 322 81 597 83 442 83 571 82 398

Ratios Q4 24 Q1 25 Q2 25 Q3 25 Q4 25

Gross LTV 46.2% 45.9% 46.5% 45.9% 45.3%

NOI margin 74.4% 72.9% 73.7% 76.0% 73.6%

EBITDA interest coverage (x) 3.4x 3.3x 3.8x 3.4x 3.3x

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 43.7x 47.1x 47.1x 45.4x 45.4x

Total debt/total capital (x) 49.9% 49.6% 50.3% 49.9% 49.6%

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research estimates
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YTD like-for-like rental income growth  LTM NOI and EBITDA margins 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research  Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research 

 

Net letting by quarter  Occupancy 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research  Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research 

Moody’s ‘A3’ rating remains steady 

Since Moody’s lowered its ICR requirement for Vasakronan in November 2023, 

headroom to downgrade thresholds has been ample and stable. Although we expect 

ICR to weaken slightly in the coming years, we expect Vasakronan to remain solidly 

positioned in its ‘A3’ rating category. 

ICR vs Moody’s rating thresholds  Debt/assets vs Moody’s rating thresholds 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, Moody’s, Danske Bank Credit Research  Source: Company data, Moody’s, Danske Bank Credit Research 
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Recommendation 

Vasakronan benefits from its solid balance sheet, strong asset quality, and indirect 

government ownership. We see these positive factors as sufficient mitigators of an 

office market that remains challenging.  In our view, Vasakronan’s bonds trade at fair 

values relative to peers. We maintain our Marketweight recommendation. 

Relative value (SEK) 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Danske Bank Credit Research 
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Company summary 
 

Company description  Sales breakdown, segments 

 

 

 

Key credit strengths  Key credit challenges 

• High-quality properties, typically in strong locations 

• Strong ownership by government pension funds 

• Diversified tenant base with large portion of public sector tenants 

• Proven access to debt capital markets 

 • Earnings exposed to swings in economic cycles 

• Some, albeit manageable, exposure to project development 

• Some sensitivity to interest rate movements, although mitigated by strong 

balance sheet 

Debt maturity profile  Main shareholders 

 

 

 

Selected outstanding bonds  Relative valuation 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, Danske Bank Credit Research [all charts and tables] 

 

Vasakronan is one of Sweden's largest property companies, focusing on 

commercial properties in Sweden's largest cities. Vasakronan is fully owned by 

the Swedish National Pension Funds.

Stockholm; 66%

Gothenburg; 
17%

Malmö; 9%

Uppsala; 8%

Name Votes (%) Capital (%)

AP1 25.0% 25.0%

AP2 25.0% 25.0%

AP3 25.0% 25.0%

AP4 25.0% 25.0%
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Summary table 

 

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research estimates 

 

Income statement (SEKm) 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E

Rental income 9 157 9 447 9 503 9 804 9 902

Other operating income 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenue 9 157 9 447 9 503 9 804 9 902

Total property related costs 2 295 2 392 2 465 2 513 2 553

Net operating income (NOI) 6 862 7 055 7 038 7 291 7 349

EBITDA 6 751 6 943 6 909 7 168 7 226

Net interest expenses 1 895 2 093 2 016 2 083 2 187

Profit from property management 4 638 4 842 4 856 5 085 5 039

Change in property values -16 550 444 -850 0 0

Change in financial derivatives -1 720 -418 -84 0 0

Other -211 -1 -30 0 0

Pre-tax profit -13 632 4 868 3 918 5 085 5 039

Current tax -341 -311 -526 -508 -504

Deferred tax 3 115 -734 -378 0 0

Net income -10 858 3 823 3 014 4 576 4 535

Balance sheet (SEKm) 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E

Market value properties 174 569 178 183 181 812 183 820 186 547

Other fixed assests 5 929 5 126 6 459 6 459 6 459

Intangible assets 2 001 2 001 2 006 2 006 2 006

Deffered tax assets 0 0 0 0 0

Investments in associated companies 530 554 532 532 532

Cash and cash equivalents 3 225 3 878 1 954 2 526 2 698

Total assets 194 820 198 916 202 064 204 644 207 543

Equity 78 902 82 701 83 703 85 279 86 814

Shareholder loans 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred taxes 25 093 25 820 26 193 26 193 26 193

Total debt 82 589 82 322 82 398 83 402 84 766

Other liabilities 8 236 8 073 9 770 9 770 9 770

Total equity and liabilities 194 820 198 916 202 064 204 644 207 543

Cash flow statement (SEKm) 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E

FFO (adjusted) 4 589 4 453 4 479 4 576 4 535

Cash flow from operations (FFO) 4 534 4 795 4 090 4 576 4 535

Investment (properties) 0 -780 -2 135 0 0

Disposals (properties) 0 0 162 668 0

Investments other (net) -46 -103 -35 0 0

Capex -2 802 -2 414 -2 505 -2 676 -2 727

Free operating cash flow 1 732 1 601 -388 2 568 1 808

Dividends and share repurchased 0 0 -2 000 -3 000 -3 000

Debt financing (net) 239 -1 981 2 776 1 004 1 364

Change in cash 241 653 -1 925 572 172
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Summary table 

 

Source: Company data, Danske Bank Credit Research estimates 

 

Adjusted ratios (SEKm) 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E

Sales growth 12.1% 3.2% 0.6% 3.2% 1.0%

EBITDA margin 73.7% 73.5% 72.7% 73.1% 73.0%

NOI margin 74.9% 74.7% 74.1% 74.4% 74.2%

EBITDA interest coverage (x) 3.6 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.3

FFO/interest coverage (x) 3.4 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.1

FFO/debt (x) 5.6% 5.4% 5.4% 5.5% 5.4%

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 12.1 11.3 11.7 11.3 11.4

Gross LTV 47.3% 46.2% 45.3% 45.4% 45.4%

Net LTV 45.5% 44.0% 44.2% 44.0% 44.0%

Equity ratio 40.5% 41.6% 41.4% 41.7% 41.8%

Total debt/total capital 51.1% 49.9% 49.6% 49.4% 49.4%

Quarterly overview (SEKm) Q4 24 Q1 25 Q2 25 Q3 25 Q4 25

Rental income 2 399 2 331 2 338 2 380 2 454

EBITDA 1 796 1 653 1 682 1 773 1 771

Net interest expenses 518 508 449 518 541

Net income 1 176 310 1 456 1 286 -38

CFO 1 337 686 780 1 255 1 369

Investment properties 178 183 177 786 179 551 182 076 181 812

Total debt 82 322 81 597 83 442 83 571 82 398

Net debt 78 444 77 891 79 299 80 406 80 444

Equity 82 701 83 011 82 467 83 752 83 703

Ratios

LTM NOI margin 74.4% 72.9% 73.7% 76.0% 73.6%

LTM EBITDA margin 73.5% 72.8% 72.9% 72.9% 72.7%

Direct yield 4.0% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9%

Gross LTV 46.2% 45.9% 46.5% 45.9% 45.3%

LTM EBITDA interest coverage (x) 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.4

Net debt/LTM EBITDA (x) 11.3 11.3 11.6 11.7 11.6

Total debt/total capital 49.9% 49.6% 50.3% 49.9% 49.6%

FFO/debt 1.3% 1.0% 1.3% 1.5% 1.5%
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Analyst certification 

Each research analyst responsible for the content of this research report certifies that the views expressed in the research report accurately reflect the research analyst’s personal view about the 

financial instruments and issuers covered by the research report. Each responsible research analyst further certifies that no part of the compensation of the research analyst was, is or will be, 

directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations expressed in the research report. 

Regulation 

Danske Bank is authorised and regulated by the Danish Financial Services Authority (Finanstilsynet). Danske Bank is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority in the UK and 

subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential 

Regulation Authority are available from us on request. 

Danske Bank’s research reports are prepared in accordance with the recommendations of Capital Market Denmark. 

Danske Bank is not registered as a Credit Rating Agency pursuant to the CRA Regulation (Regulation (EC) no. 1060/2009), hence Danske Bank does not comply with, or seek to comply 

with, the requirements applicable to Credit Rating Agencies. 

Conflicts of interest 

Danske Bank has established procedures to prevent conflicts of interest and to ensure the provision of high-quality research based on research objectivity and independence. These procedures 

are documented in Danske Bank’s research policies. Employees within Danske Bank’s Research Departments have been instructed that any request that might impair the objectivity and 

independence of research shall be referred to Research Management and the Compliance Department. Danske Bank’s Research Departments are physically separated from other business areas 

within Danske Bank and surrounded by arrangements (Chinese Walls) to restrict the flows of sensitive information. 

Research analysts are remunerated in part based on the overall profitability of Danske Bank, which includes investment banking revenues, but do not receive bonuses or other remuneration 

linked to specific corporate finance or debt capital transactions. 

Danske Bank, its affiliates, subsidiaries and staff may perform services for or solicit business from Vasakronan AB and may hold long or short positions in, or otherwise be interested in, the financial 

instruments mentioned in this research report. The Equity and Corporate Bonds analysts of Danske Bank and persons in other departments of Danske Bank with which the relevant analysts have 

close links are not permitted to invest in 1) financial instruments that are covered by the relevant Equity or Corporate Bonds analyst and 2) the research sector within the geographical area (the 

Nordics) to which the analyst is linked. 

Danske Bank, its affiliates and subsidiaries are engaged in commercial banking, securities underwriting, dealing, trading, brokerage, investment management, investment banking, 

custody and other financial services activities, may be a lender to Vasakronan AB and have whatever rights as are available to a creditor under applicable law and the applicable loan 

and credit agreements. At any time, Danske Bank, its affiliates and subsidiaries may have credit or other information regarding Vasakronan AB that is not available to or may not be used 

by the personnel responsible for the preparation of this report, which might affect the analysis and opinions expressed in this research report. 

Danske Bank is a market maker and a liquidity provider and may hold positions in the financial instruments of the issuer(s) mentioned in this research report. 

Within the previous 12 months, Danske Bank has acted as Sole Lead Manager of a public offer of credit bonds for Vasakronan AB. 

As an investment bank, Danske Bank, its affiliates and subsidiaries provide a variety of financial services, including investment banking services. It is possible that Danske Bank and/or its 

affiliates and/or its subsidiaries might seek to become engaged to provide such services to Vasakronan AB in the next three months. 

Danske Bank has made no agreement with Vasakronan AB to write this research report. No parts of this research report have been disclosed to Vasakronan AB. No recommendations or 

opinions have been disclosed to Vasakronan AB and no amendments have accordingly been made to the same before dissemination of the research report. 

Risk warning 

Major risks connected with recommendations or opinions in this research report, including a sensitivity analysis of relevant assumptions, are stated throughout the text. 

Expected updates 

Post-results: This research report will be updated on a quarterly basis following the quarterly results statement from Vasakronan AB. 

Scandi Handbook and Scandi High-Yield Handbook. These research reports contain updates on selected companies and are published annually, usually in April.  

Completion and first dissemination 

The completion date and time in this research report mean the date and time when the author hands over the final version of the research report to Danske Bank’s editing function for 

legal review and editing. 

The date and time of first dissemination mean the date and estimated time of the first dissemination of this research report. The estimated time may deviate up to 15 minutes from the 

effective dissemination time due to technical limitations. 

See the back page of this research report for the date and time of first dissemination. 

Financial models, valuation and/or methodology used in this research report 

Calculations and presentations in this research report are based on standard econometric tools and methodology as well as publicly available statistics for each individual security, issuer 

and/or country. 

We base our bond valuation conclusion on an estimation of a fair business and financial risk profile of the issuing entity. By combining these risk profiles with market technical and bond-

specific issues such as documentation and structuring, we arrive at an overall bond risk profile. We compare the bond spread to those of peers with similar risk profiles and against this 

background we estimate whether the bond is attractively priced in the market. We express this view with either an Overweight, Marketweight or Underweight recommendation. This 

signals our opinion of the bond’s performance potential compared with relevant peers in the coming six months.  

More information about the valuation and/or methodology and the underlying assumptions is accessible via https://danskeci.com/ci/research/disclosures-and-disclaimers. Select Credit 

Research Methodology. 

https://danskeci.com/ci/research/disclosures-and-disclaimers
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Recommendation structure 

Investment recommendations are based on the expected development in the credit profile as well as relative value compared with the sector and peers. 

As at 31 December 2025, Danske Bank Credit Research had investment recommendations on 180 corporate bond issuers. The distribution of recommendations is represented in the 

distribution of recommendations column below. The proportion of issuers corresponding to each of the recommendation categories above to which Danske Bank provided investment 

banking services in the previous 12 months ending 31 December 2025 is shown below. 

 
Rating 

 
Anticipated performance 

Time 
horizon 

Distribution of 
recommendations 

Investment banking 
relationships 

Overweight Outperformance relative to peer group 6 months 29% 40% 

Marketweight Performance in line with peer group 6 months 56% 59% 

Underweight Underperformance relative to peer group 6 months 14% 46% 

 

 

Validity time period 

This communication and the communications in the list referred to below are valid until the earlier of (a) dissemination of a superseding communication by the author, or (b) significant 

changes in circumstances following its dissemination, including events relating to the market or the issuer, which can influence the price of the issuer or financial instrument. 

Investment recommendations disseminated in the preceding 12-month period 

A list of previous investment recommendations disseminated by the lead analyst(s) of this research report in the preceding 12-month period can be found at 

https://danskeci.com/ci/research/disclosures-and-disclaimers. Select Credit Research recommendation history – Recommendation history. 

Other previous investment recommendations disseminated by Danske Bank Credit Research are also available in the database. 
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instruments mentioned herein or other financial instruments of any issuer mentioned herein and/or options, warrants, rights or other interests with respect to any such financial 

instruments) (‘Relevant Financial Instruments’). This research report has been prepared independently and solely based on pub licly available information that Danske Bank A/S considers 

to be reliable, but Danske Bank A/S has not independently verified the contents hereof. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that its contents are not untrue or misleading, 

no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fa irness, accuracy, completeness or reasonableness of the information, 

opinions and projections contained in this research report and Danske Bank A/S, its affiliates and subsidiaries accept no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss, including 

without limitation any loss of profits, arising from reliance on this research report. The opinions expressed herein are the opinions of the research analysts and reflect their opinion as 

of the date hereof. These opinions are subject to change and Danske Bank A/S does not undertake to notify any recipient of this research report of any such change nor of any other 

changes related to the information provided in this research report. This research report has been prepared for professional clients. Distribution of research reports containing investment 

recommendations and complex financial products to retail clients is prohibited unless Danske Bank A/S has conducted an evaluation and determined, on a case-by-case basis, that the 

client possesses the necessary financial knowledge and experience to understand the complexities and risks involved. Under no circumstances may this report be distributed to individual 

investors in the United States. This research report is protected by copyright and is intended solely for the designated addressee. It may not be reproduced or distributed, in whole or in 

part, by any recipient for any purpose without Danske Bank A/S’s prior written consent. 

Disclaimer related to distribution in the United States 

This research report was created by Danske Bank A/S and is distributed in the United States by Danske Markets Inc., a U.S. registered broker-dealer and subsidiary of Danske Bank A/S, 
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satisfy the applicable requirements of a non-U.S. jurisdiction. 
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be aware that investing in non-U.S. financial instruments may entail certain risks. Financial instruments of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange 

Commission and may not be subject to the reporting and auditing standards of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Disclaimer related to distribution in the United Kingdom 

In the United Kingdom, this document is for distribution only to (I) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within article 19(5) of the Financial 

Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the ‘Order’); (II) high net worth entities falling within article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order; or (III) persons who are an 

elective professional client or a per se professional client under Chapter 3 of the FCA Conduct of Business Sourcebook (all such persons together being referred to as ‘Relevant Persons’). 

In the United Kingdom, this document is directed only at Relevant Persons, and other persons should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents. 

Changes to recommendation in the past 12 months:

Date Old rec. New rec.

12 Feb 2025 No recommendation Marketweight

10 Feb 2025 Marketweight No recommendation

https://danskeci.com/ci/research/disclosures-and-disclaimers
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Disclaimer related to distribution in the European Economic Area 

This document is being distributed to and is directed only at persons in member states of the European Economic Area (‘EEA’) who are ‘Qualified Investors’ within the meaning of Article 

2(e) of the Prospectus Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2017/1129) (‘Qualified Investors’). Any person in the EEA who receives this document will be deemed to have represented and agreed 

that it is a Qualified Investor. Any such recipient will also be deemed to have represented and agreed that it has not received this document on behalf of persons in the EEA other than 

Qualified Investors or persons in the UK and member states (where equivalent legislation exists) for whom the investor has authority to make decisions on a wholly discretionary basis. 

Danske Bank A/S will rely on the truth and accuracy of the foregoing representations and agreements. Any person in the EEA who is not a Qualified Investor should not act or rely on 

this document or any of its contents. 
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